Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2024
COOKINGCLIP: LEARNING A CONTEXTUALIZED MUL-
TIMODAL EMBEDDING FROM INSTRUCTIONAL COOK-
ING VIDEOS FOR ZERO-SHOT RECIPE GENERATION
Anonymous authors
Paper under double-blind review
ABSTRACT
Cooking is one of the oldest and the most common human activities in everyone’s

10
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2024
Yujie Lu, Pan Lu, Zhiyu Chen, Wanrong Zhu, Xin Eric Wang, and William Yang Wang. Multimodal
procedural planning via dual text-image prompting, 2023.
Antoine Miech, Dimitri Zhukov, Jean-Baptiste Alayrac, Makarand Tapaswi, Ivan Laptev, and Josef
Sivic. Howto100m: Learning a text-video embedding by watching hundred million narrated video
clips. In 2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), pp. 2630–2640,
2019. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00272.
Ron Mokady, Amir Hertz, and Amit H. Bermano. Clipcap: Clip prefix for image captioning, 2021.
Medhini Narasimhan, Arsha Nagrani, Chen Sun, Michael Rubinstein, Trevor Darrell, Anna Rohrbach,
and Cordelia Schmid. Tl;dw? summarizing instructional videos with&nbsp;task relevance
and&nbsp;cross-modal saliency. In ECCV 2022: 17th European Conference, Tel Aviv, Is-

Alec Radford, Jong Wook Kim, Chris Hallacy, Aditya Ramesh, Gabriel Goh, Sandhini Agarwal,
Girish Sastry, Amanda Askell, Pamela Mishkin, Jack Clark, Gretchen Krueger, and Ilya Sutskever.
Learning transferable visual models from natural language supervision. In Marina Meila and Tong
Zhang (eds.), Proceedings of the 38th International Conference on Machine Learning, volume
139 of Proceedings of Machine Learning Research, pp. 8748–8763. PMLR, 18–24 Jul 2021. URL
Michaela Regneri, Marcus Rohrbach, Dominikus Wetzel, Stefan Thater, Bernt Schiele, and Manfred
Pinkal. Grounding action descriptions in videos. Transactions of the Association for Computational
Linguistics (TACL), 1:25–36, 2013.
Amaia Salvador, Nicholas Hynes, Yusuf Aytar, Javier Marin, Ferda Ofli, Ingmar Weber, and Antonio
Torralba. Learning cross-modal embeddings for cooking recipes and food images. In Proceedings
of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), July 2017.
N. Shvetsova, B. Chen, A. Rouditchenko, S. Thomas, B. Kingsbury, R. Feris, D. Harwath, J. Glass,
and H. Kuehne. Everything at once multi-modal fusion transformer for video retrieval. In 2022
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp. 19988–19997,
Los Alamitos, CA, USA, jun 2022. IEEE Computer Society. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01939.
URL https://doi.ieeecomputersociety.org/10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.0
1939.
Tejas Srinivasan, Ting-Yun Chang, Leticia Leonor Pinto Alva, Georgios Chochlakis, Mohammad Ros-
tami, and Jesse Thomason. CLiMB: A continual learning benchmark for vision-and-language tasks.
In Thirty-sixth Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems Datasets and Benchmarks
Track, 2022. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=FhqzyGoTSH.
Chen Sun, Austin Myers, Carl Vondrick, Kevin Murphy, and Cordelia Schmid. Videobert: A joint
model for video and language representation learning. In 2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference
on Computer Vision (ICCV), pp. 7463–7472, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00756.
Chaolei Tan, Zihang Lin, Jian-Fang Hu, Wei-Shi Zheng, and Jianhuang Lai. Hierarchical semantic
correspondence networks for video paragraph grounding. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp. 18973–18982, June 2023.
11

Y. Tang, D. Ding, Y. Rao, Y. Zheng, D. Zhang, L. Zhao, J. Lu, and J. Zhou. Coin: A large-scale dataset
for comprehensive instructional video analysis. In 2019 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp. 1207–1216, Los Alamitos, CA, USA, jun 2019. IEEE
Computer Society. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00130. URL https://doi.ieeecomputerso
ciety.org/10.1109/CVPR.2019.00130.
Y. Tewel, Y. Shalev, I. Schwartz, and L. Wolf. Zerocap: Zero-shot image-to-text generation for visual-
semantic arithmetic. In 2022 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR), pp. 17897–17907, Los Alamitos, CA, USA, jun 2022. IEEE Computer Society. doi:
10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01739. URL https://doi.ieeecomputersociety.org/
10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01739.
Yijun Tian, Chuxu Zhang, Zhichun Guo, Chao Huang, Ronald Metoyer, and Nitesh V. Chawla.
Reciperec: A heterogeneous graph learning model for recipe recommendation. In IJCAI, 2022.
P. Udhayanan, S. Bv, P. Laturia, D. Chauhan, D. Khandelwal, S. Petrangeli, and B. Srinivasan.
Recipe2video: Synthesizing personalized videos from recipe texts. In 2023 IEEE/CVF Winter
Conference on Applications of Computer Vision (WACV), pp. 2267–2276, Los Alamitos, CA,
USA, jan 2023. IEEE Computer Society. doi: 10.1109/WACV56688.2023.00230. URL
Bhanu Prakash Voutharoja, Peng Wang, Lei Wang, and Vivienne Guan. Malm: Mask augmentation
based local matching for food-recipe retrieval, 2023.
Guanzhi Wang, Yuqi Xie, Yunfan Jiang, Ajay Mandlekar, Chaowei Xiao, Yuke Zhu, Linxi Fan, and

Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2024
on Empirical Methods in Natural Language Processing, pp. 1358–1368, Brussels, Belgium,
October-November 2018. Association for Computational Linguistics. doi: 10.18653/v1/D18-1166.
URL https://aclanthology.org/D18-1166.
Antoine Yang, Arsha Nagrani, Paul Hongsuck Seo, Antoine Miech, Jordi Pont-Tuset, Ivan Laptev,
Josef Sivic, and Cordelia Schmid. Vid2seq: Large-scale pretraining of a visual language model for
dense video captioning. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp. 10714–10726, June 2023a.
Jinhui Yang, Xianyu Chen, Ming Jiang, Shi Chen, Louis Wang, and Qi Zhao. Visualhow: Multimodal
problem solving. In 2022 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR), pp. 15606–15616, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01518.
Yuncong Yang, Jiawei Ma, Shiyuan Huang, Long Chen, Xudong Lin, Guangxing Han, and Shih-Fu
Chang. TempCLR: Temporal alignment representation with contrastive learning. In The Eleventh
International Conference on Learning Representations, 2023b. URL https://openreview
.net/forum?id=CIFOsnhZvON.